
SMM/ELS/ET acting for and on behalf of The President of India invites E-Tenders against Tender No 67245339
Closing Date/Time 24/10/2024 12:30 Hrs. Bidders will be able to submit their original/revised bids upto closing
date and time only. Manual offers are not allowed against this tender, and any such manual offer received shall be
ignored.

1. NIT HEADER 

Bidding type Normal Tender Template Normal
Contract type Goods Contract Category Expenditure
Tender No 67245339 Tender Type Limited - Indigenous
Evaluation Criteria Itemwise/Consigneewise Bidding System Single Packet
Pre-Bid Conference
Required No Pre-Bid Conference Date

Time Not Applicable

Tendering Section 67   
Inspection Agency TPI Agency Publishing Date / Time 26/08/2024 15:18
Bidding to be Done on IREPS
Procure From Approved
Sources Yes Approving Agency BLW

Closing Date Time 24/10/2024 12:30
Validity of Offer ( Days) 60 Ranking Order for Bids Lowest to Highest
Tender Doc. Cost (INR) 0.00 Earnest Money (INR) 0.00

Tender Title Micro controller based electronic

2. ITEM DETAILS

S.No. PL Code
(Group)

Item
Type

GST(Y/N)

Stock /
NonStock

Ordering Consider
For Eval

Approving
Agency

Inspection
Agency

Currency
Allowed

Estimated
Rate

1 320200730013 Goods (Y) Non Stock --- Yes TPI Agency INR  
Description :Micro controller based electronic speed indicating & recording system For 4 wheeler tower ca
r to RDSO specification no. M.P.0.3700-07(Rev-07) August 2017. scale range 0 to 120 kmph, voltage 24v D
C, set consisting of following items, 1) Recording cum indicator unit -01 no., 2) Speed indicator unit - 01 no.
, 3) pulse generator 01 no., 3) Junction box-01 no., 4) connecting cables-01 set of 05 nos. (Recorder to indic
ator communication cable 35 mtrs.), 5) Mounting accessories-01 set MAKE-Laxven/Medha/AAL or similar. [ 
Warranty Period: 30 Months after the date of delivery ] ]

Consignee SSE/LOCO/D/ET, WCR Madhya Pradesh 2.00 Set
Inspection Details Stage Inspection Not Required

3. T AND C

F.O.R

Description
Destination

Delivery Period

Description Delivery /Completion Rate of Supply
For all items Commencement : Within 1 Days of issue of Contract, Completion

: Within 45 Days thereafter
---

Payment Terms

S.No Description
Payment Terms
1 100% PAYMENT AGAINST R/NOTE

4. ELIGIBILITY CONDITIONS

Special Eligibility Criteria

Page 1 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30



S.No. Description Template Condition
Applicability

Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 This is a BLW controlled item and
therefore, bulk purchases will be made
from sources approved by BLW. In case,
there are not more than 03 Indian
approved supplier, bulk order can be
placed on developmental vendor without
any quantity restriction subject to fulfilling
delivery requirement, past performance,
capacity etc. Status of approval shall be
taken as on the date of tender opening
and not there after unless
banning/suspension or downgrading.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

2 (1) This is an item controlled by BLW (
Item ID: 2201261) and railway reserves
the right to order entire or bulk quantity
from BLW approved sources. The status of
firm shall be reckoned as on date of
tender opening and not thereafter, unless
changed because of downgrading /
removal / suspension / banning. (2) Firms
other than OEM should submit
Authorization Letter of BLW approved
OEM of the item along with the offer
otherwise their offer may be pass over.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

5. COMPLIANCE CONDITIONS

Commercial-Compliance

S.No. Description Template Condition
Applicability

Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

Page 2 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30



1 IN CASE BIDDER FIRM IS FROM A FOREIGN
COUNTRY THAT SHARES LAND BORDER
WITH INDIA, SHALL SUBMIT CERTIFICATE
AS UNDER:- I certify that this bidder (in
whose behalf Iam submitting this bid) is
from such a country which shares a land
border with India with regard to contents
of Annexure F of WCRs e-TENDER
DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY CONTRACTS
(Ver. 7.0, applicable w.e.f. 31.10.2022)
with Ministry of Finance Order (Public
Procurement No. 4), F. No. 7/10/2021-
PPD(1) dated 23/02/2023 circulated vide
OM No. F.7/10/2021-PPD dated
23.2.2023; and I further certify that this
bidder has been registered with the
Competent Authority. I hereby further
certify that this bidder fulfils all
requirements in this regard and is eligible
to be considered. (Note 1; WHEREVER A
BIDDER FROM SUCH A FOREIGN COUNTRY
THAT SHARES BORDER WITH INDIA
QUOTES, HE WILL NEED TO UPLOAD A
COPY OF VALID REGISTRATION BY THE
COMPETENT AUTHORITY (OR
DOCUMENTARY EVIDENCE OF EXEMPTION
AS
PER NOTE 2 BELOW) WITHOUT WHICH
THE OFFER SHALL BE SUMMARILY
REJECTED.) (NOTE 2: Restrictions under
this rule shall not apply to bids from such
countries (even if sharing a land border in
India) to which the government of India
has extended lines of credit or in which
the government of India is engaged in
developmental projects. For updated lists
of credit or in which line of credits have
been extended or in which developmental
projects are undertaken are given in the
website of the Ministry of External affairs
and in such firm will need to submit such
documentary evidence.) The terms
'bidder' and 'bidder from a country which
shares a land with India' shall be as
defined in para II and III respectively of
Annex III of Ministry of Finance Order
(Public Procurement No. 4), F. No.
7/10/2021-PPD(1) dated 23/02/2023
circulated vide OM No. F.7/10/2021-PPD
dated 23.2.2023

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes No Not Allowed

2 IN CASE BIDDER IS INDIAN FIRM OR FROM
A COUNTRY THAT DOES NOT SHARE LAND
BORDER WITH INDIA, SHALL CONFIRM AS
UNDER:- I have read the clauses
regarding restrictions on procurements
from a bidder of a country which shares a
land border with India as per Annexure F
of WCRs e-TENDER DOCUMENT FOR
SUPPLY CONTRACTS (Ver. 7.0, applicable
w.e.f. 31.10.2022) with Ministry of Finance
Order (Public Procurement No. 4), F. No.
7/10/2021-PPD(1) dated 23/02/2023
circulated vide OM No. F.7/10/2021-PPD
dated 23.2.2023
(copy enclosed as enclosed document) ; I
certify that this bidder (in whose behalf I
am submitting this bid) is not from such a
country which shares a land border with
India (Note:- Indian firms and firms from
countries not sharing border with India,
may please confirm as YES)

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes No Not Allowed

Page 3 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30



3 In case your confirmation in commercial
compliance regarding Code of Integrity,
Misdemeanor and Penalties is "No", then
provide/upload the names and addresses
of your sister concerns or affiliates .

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

4 Jurisdiction of Court :- As per Para 2703 of
IRS Condition of Contract the Courts of the
place from where the acceptance of
tender has been issued shall alone have
jurisdiction to decide any dispute arising
out of or in respect of the contract.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

5 PLASTIC WASTE MANAGEMENT RULE 2016
:- %u201CIt is certified that for execution
of this contract, the plastic packaging
material or commodities which are made
out of Compostable Plastic or
Biodegradable Plastic shall be purchased
from firms having certification by CPCB
for manufacture or sale of plastic
packaging or commodities made from
Compostable Plastic or Biodegradable
Plastic as per rule 4 (4) of Plastic Waste
Management rule 2016.
It is also certified that we shall also not
use any other category of plastic, such as
Bio Compostable or Oxo-degradable or
Oxo-bio-degradable or the like, which are
not recognized under Plastic Waste
Management Rule 2016 with all
amendments

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes No Not Allowed

6 Code of Integrity, Misdemeanor and
Penalties :- I/We have carefully gone
through the IRS conditions of contract
(included and uploaded along with the bid
document) particularly Para 2500
pertaining to "Code of Integrity,
Misdemeanor and Penalties". I/We hereby
certify that none of our sister concern or
affiliates (such as having common
partner/director/promoter/owner/holding
company decision control etc.) have
participated in this tender which can give
rise to a conflict of interest or fall under
anti-competitive practices. We
understand that the offers of all such
sister concern or affiliates including ours
are liable to be rejected as per relevant
provisions of IRS terms and conditions.
I/We, affirm that we shall abide by the
Code of Integrity in general, with specific
reference to conflict of interest [Para 2502
(e)], anti competitive practices [Para
2502(c)] and obligation to proactive
disclosures [Para 2503]. I/We understand
that we are fully responsible for the above
declaration and it shall not be the
Railway's responsibility to verify the
same. I/We are aware that we shall be
liable for all consequences of violation of
Code of Integrity, if detected, at any
stage.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes No Not Allowed

7 Please enter the percentage of local
content in the material being offered.
Please enter 0 for fully imported items,
and 100 for fully indigenous items. The
definition and calculation of local content
shall be in accordance with the Make in
India policy as incorporated in the tender
conditions.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No Yes Allowed
(Optional)

Other Conditions

Page 4 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30



S.No. Description Template Condition
Applicability

Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 -Inspection by TPI.
-If PO value will be above Rs. 5 lakh than
inspection will be by TPI and if PO value
will be below Rs 5 lakh than inspection
will be by consignee after receipt.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

2 Terms & Conditions of Contract :- The
contract shall be governed by latest
version (along with all correction slips) of
IRS conditions of contract, and all other
terms and conditions incorporated in the
tender documents. IRS Conditions of
Contract is available in Annexure-E of
WCR's e-TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY
CONTRACTS (Ver. 7.0, applicable w.e.f.
31.10.2022). All other terms and
conditions shall be applicable as per
WCR's e-TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY
CONTRACTS (Ver. 7.0, applicable w.e.f
31.10.2022) uploaded on IREPS website
with file named Tender conditions
applicable for all tenders published on or
after 31102022 Version 7.0 which can be
seen on Home Page of IREPS Website
https://www.ireps.gov.in/ > Downloads >
Public Documents > Goods & Services >
by selecting Organization as Indian
Railway, Zone as WCR and Department as
Stores and Filtering the tab.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

3 Delivery condition : Delivery upto
destination

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

4 Udyam certificate : Firm should be
attached udyam certificate for availing of
MSE benefit as per policy.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

5 If all or most firms quote equal rates and
cartel formation is suspected. Railway
reserves the right to place order on one or
more firms with exclusion of the same
without assigning any reason thereof.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

6 GST No., along with HSN Code and Bank
details shall be submitted along with the
offer.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

7 Tenderer should submit their offers with a
validity of minimum 60 days. Offers valid
for less than 60 days may be ignored.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

8 Please note that participation in tender is
a serious business, withdrawing of offer or
quoting unworkable rates will leads to
debarring of firm for future participation in
tenders.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

9 IRS condition applicable Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

10 If the firm is not supplied the material
within given Delivery period then
purchaser has the right to extend the
delivery period by levying of liquidated
damage of 0.5% Value of delayed supplies
per week or part of week subjected to
maximum limit of 10%of the value of
delayed supplies irrespective of the period
of delay.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

11 The offers shall be evaluated based on
the GST rate as quoted by each bidder
and same will be used for determining the
inter se ranking. While submitting offer, it
shall be the responsibility of the bidder to
ensure that they quote correct GST rate
and HSN number.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

Page 5 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30



12 Tenderer must quote minimum delivery
period for supply of the stores as this
purchase is on urgency basis.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

13 If tenderer is an authorized
dealer/stockist/agent of the principal
manufacturer then current and valid
Authorization letter must be enclosed
with the offer otherwise their offer liable
to be ignored.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

Yes Yes Not Allowed

Special Conditions

S.No. Description Template Condition
Applicability

Confirmation
Required

Remarks
Allowed

Documents
Uploading

1 RISK PURCHASE & General
Damages(GD):- Provisions of Risk
Purchase given in Para 23.0 , 23.1 of
Annexure- B of WCR's e-TENDER
DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY CONTRACTS
(Ver. 7.0, applicable w.e.f. 31.10.2022)
deleted , however Para 23.2 remains
applicable . Provision of General Damages
given in para 24.0 Annexure- B of WCR's
e-TENDER DOCUMENT FOR SUPPLY
CONTRACTS (Ver. 7.0, applicable w.e.f.
31.10.2022) deleted.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

2 Tenderer must indicate GST Registration
No.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

3 Tenderer should quote specific make /
brand clearly to be offered by them if any
in make/brand tab of the IREPS only. Any
generalized remark on make/brand tab
such as " as per tender " should be
avoided.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

4 EMD&SD :- EMD shall be governed by
para 5.0 of Annexure-B & SD shall be
governed para 6.0 of Annexure- B of e-
Tender document for supply contracts
(Ver 7.0, applicable w.e.f. 31.10.2022.)
(uploaded on IREPS website named
Tender conditions applicable for all
tenders published on or after 31102022
Version 7.0 which can be seen and
downloaded from Home Page of IREPS
Website https:/ www.ireps.gov.in/ >
Downloads > Public Documents > Goods
& Services > selecting Organization as
Indian Railway, Zone as WCR and
Department as Stores and Filtering the
tab) with amendment as follows. Para 5.1
(vii) of Annexure- B : may be read as
Vendors appearing on the approved
vendor lists of RDSO/PUs/CORE for the
tendered item, subject to approval status
being valid on the date of
tender closing. Para 6 (i) (g) of Annexure-
B : may be read as Vendors appearing on
the approved vendor list of
RDSO/PUs/CORE for the tendered item
,subject to approval status being valid on
the date of vendor closing . Para 6 (ii)
Note of Annexure- B : Deleted . Para 6.3
of AnnexureB : Deleted.

Normal Applicable to
all bidders

No No Not Allowed

6. DOCUMENTS ATTACHED WITH TENDER

S.No. Document Name Document Description
No Document Attached

7. RESPONSIVENESS

Page 6 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30



S.No. Description

1

Code of Integrity, Misdemeanor and Penalties :- Bidders are reminded to carefully go through the IRS
conditions of contract (included and uploaded along with the bid document) particularly Para 2500
pertaining to "Code of Integrity, Misdemeanor and Penalties". Bidders shall certify that none of their sister
concern or affiliates (such as having common partner/director/promoter/owner/holding company decision
control etc.) have participated in this tender & which can give rise to a conflict of interest or fall under anti-
competitive practices.The offers of all such sister concern or affiliates if quoted are liable to be rejected as
per relevant provisions of IRS terms and conditions. Bidders shall abide by the Code of Integrity in general,
with specific reference to conflict of interest [Para 2502 (e)], anti competitive practices [Para 2502(c)] and
obligation to proactive disclosures [Para 2503]. Bidders shall fully responsible for the
declaration/certification regarding Code of Integrity, Misdemeanor and Penalties given in commercial
compliance and it shall not be the Railways responsibility to verify the same. Bidders shall be liable for all
consequences of violation of Code of Integrity (including termination of contract) as per provisions in Para
2505 & 2506 of IRS conditions of contract , if detected, at any stage.

The tenderers in their bid shall indicate the details of their GST Jurisdictional Assessing Officers (Designation,
Address & email id). In case of a contract award, a copy of Purchase Order shall be immediately forwarded by
Purchaser to the GST Jurisdictional assessing officer mentioned in Tenderer's bid

This tender complies with Public Procurement Policy (Make in India) Order 2017, dated 15/06/2017, issued by
Department of Industrial Promotion and Policy, Ministry of Commerce, circulated vide Railway Board letter no.
2015/RS(G)/779/5 dated 03/08/2017 and 27/12/2017 and amendments/ revisions thereof.

As a Tender Inviting Authority, the undersigned has ensured that the issue of this tender does not violate
provisions of GFR regarding procurement through GeM.

Digitally Signed By 

SMM ( R C MAHAUR )

Page 7 of 7 Run Date/Time: 07/10/2024 11:02:16

ELS ET/WEST CENTRAL RLY
TENDER DOCUMENT

Tender No: 67245339 Closing Date/Time: 24/10/2024 12:30


